• 	 when a portfolio of leases contained reasonably similar characteristics, the company applied a single

discount rate to that portfolio;
• 	 leases which were expiring within 12 months of 01 April 2019 were treated as short term leases, with

remaining lease payments recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis or another systematic
basis which is more representative of the pattern of benefits consumed;

• 	 initial direct costs were excluded from the measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of initial
application.

• 	 hindsight was applied where appropriate. This was specifically the case for determining the lease
term for leases which contained extension or termination options.

Impact on financial statements

On transition at 1 April 2019 to IFRS 16, the company recognised an additional N$5,222,257 of right-of-
use assets and N$5,579,093 of lease liabilities, recognising the difference in retained earnings.

When measuring lease liabilities, company discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing
rate at 01 April 2019.

Effect of IFRS 16 (2019 opening
balances)

As reported 31 March 2019 IFRS 16
adjustments

As reported
1 April 2019

Right of use asset - 5,222,257 5,222,257

IFRS 16 lease liability - (5,579,093) (5,579,093)

Retained earnings (35,322,615) 356,836 (34,965,779)

(35,322,615) - (35,322,615)

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT Board OF NAMIBIA
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL  REPORT  2020/2021

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT BOARD OF NAMIBIA

90

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2021 2020

Cost Accumulated Carrying Cost Accumulated Carrying

depreciation value depreciation value

Furniture and fixtures 6,609 (3,354) 3,255 6,609 (2,032) 4,577

Motor vehicles 1,357,528 (144,803) 1,212,725 - - -

Office equipment 308,741 (90,924) 217,817 171,121 (51,871) 119,250

IT equipment 2,135,408 (443,465) 1,691,943 536,562 (297,018) 239,544

Computer software 47,224 (18,797) 28,427 47,224 (3,056) 44,168

Total 3,855,510 (701,343) 3,154,167 761,516 (353,977) 407,539

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - 2021

Opening
balance

Additions Disposals Deprecia-
tion

Total

Furniture and fixtures 4,577 - - (1,322) 3,255

Motor vehicles - 1,357,528 - (144,803) 1,212,725

Office equipment 119,250 137,621 - (39,054) 217,817

IT equipment 239,544 1,635,024 (4,229) (178,396) 1,691,943

Computer software 44,168 - - (15,741) 28,427

407,539 3,130,173 (4,229) (379,316) 3,154,167

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - 2020

Opening
balance

Addi-
tions

Deprecia-
tion

Total

Furniture and fixtures 5,899 - (1,322) 4,577

Office equipment 95,660 53,305 (29,715) 119,250

IT equipment 358,096 49,412 (167,964) 239,544

Computer software - 47,224 (3,056) 44,168

Other information 459,655 149,941 (202,057) 407,539

The property, plant and equipment represents actual acquisitions. Assets received from the Ministry of
Finance are not accounted for in the accounting records for the year ended 31 March 2020.

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT Board OF NAMIBIA
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL  REPORT  2020/2021 ANNUAL  REPORT  2020/2021
91

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT BOARD OF NAMIBIA

5. LEASES (COMPANY AS LESSEE)

Details pertaining to leasing arrangements, where the company is lessee are presented below:

The Board adopted IFRS 16 for the first time in the prior financial period. Comparative figures for the 2019

[…]

Cash and cash equivalent 1% (2020:1%) 398,390 (398,390) 372,222 (372,222)

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT Board OF NAMIBIA
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL  REPORT  2020/2021 ANNUAL  REPORT  2020/2021
105

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT BOARD OF NAMIBIA

Price risk

The Board is not exposed to any price risk.

21. Change in estimate

Leasee agreement extention

The lease rental agreement initially signed with a termination date of 30 April 2021 was extended 1st to
31 July 2021 and thereafter to 30 November 2021 in order to provide the lessee with sufficeint time to
finalise arrangement to move to its new premises effective 1 December 2021. The extension agreement
resulted in a decrease of monthly rental payments as well as extention of the lease terms. This is considered
to represent a change in estimate and has been applied on a modified retrospective approach, whereby
comparative figures are not restated.

Cumulated adjustments to retained earnings have been recognised in retained earnings as set out in the
table below at 1 April 2020.

Change in term IFRS 16 impact As reported
31 March

2020

IFRS 16
change in
estimate

adjustments

As reported
1 April 2020

Right of use asset 2,715,574 1,297,160 4,012,734

IFRS 16 lease liability (3,118,737) (1,446,453) (4,565,190)

Retained earnings (33,621,202) 149,293 (33,471,909)

(34,024,365) - (34,024,365)

22.Contingencies

Litigation and claims in the process relating to investigations on alleged irregularities to recruitment of
staff and overiding of contracts were ongoing at the date of release and approval of the annual financial
statements. The Board’s management consider the likelihood of the action against the Board being
successful as unlikely.

Management’s estimate of the financial exposure (inclusive of costs and disbursements) amounts to
approximately N$900,000.

CENTRAL PROCUREMENT Board OF NAMIBIA
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS